

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 11-7048

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

THE ARMENIAN GENOCIDE MUSEUM & MEMORIAL, INC., ET AL.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

GERARD L. CAFESJIAN, ET AL.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

APPELLANTS' FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Helgi C. Walker*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
TEL: (202) 887-3599
E-MAIL: hwalker@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Armenian Genocide Museum &
Memorial, Inc., et al.

**Counsel of Record*

William S. Consovoy
Brendan J. Morrissey
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: (202) 719-7000

Eric I. Abraham
Christina L. Saveriano
HILL WALLACK LLP
202 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08543
TEL: (609) 924-0808

Dated: October 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES TO BE DECIDED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Defendants’ Claim For Indemnification Of Attorneys’ Fees	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Motion For A New Trial	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY INDEMNIFYING CAFESJIAN AND WATERS FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES NOT REASONABLY OR NECESSARILY INCURRED.....	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. The District Court’s Fee Award Was Unreasonable.....	9
1. The District Court Erred In Failing To Adopt A “Reasonable” Rate For Its Lodestar Calculation.	10
2. The District Court Erred In Failing To Adjust The Lodestar To Include Only A “Reasonable” Number Of Hours.....	15

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL GIVEN THAT WATERS HAD A PREVIOUSLY UNDISCLOSED PERSONAL STAKE IN THE FAILURE OF THE MUSEUM PROJECT..... 20

A. Standard of Review20

B. The District Court Legally Erred By Holding That Plaintiffs Waived Key Aspects Of Their New Trial Motion.....20

C. The District Court Should Have Granted The Rule 60(b) Motion.22

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Agapito v. District of Columbia</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	13
* <i>Covington v. District of Columbia</i> , 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Elizabethtown Water Co. v. Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 447 (D.N.J. 1998).....	21
* <i>FDIC v. Bender</i> , 127 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 18
<i>FG Hemisphere Associates, LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Goodrich v. Teets</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2007).....	22
<i>Harris v. Howard University, Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	17
<i>Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hopkins v. Women’s Division, General Board of Global Ministries,</i> 284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Hunt Construction Group, Inc. v. National Wrecking Corp.,</i> 587 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>*Ideal Electronic Security Co. v. International Fidelity Insurance Co.,</i> 129 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9, 11
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,</i> 572 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983).....	13
<i>Lans v. Digital Equipment Corp.,</i> 252 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Marino v. DEA,</i> 685 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Martini v. Federal National Mortgage Association,</i> 977 F. Supp. 482 (D.D.C. 1997).....	14
<i>Miller v. Holzmann,</i> 575 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2008).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins,</i> 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	19
<i>National Association of Concerned Veterans v. Secretary of Defense,</i> 675 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Pardo-Kronemann v. Donovan,</i> 601 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Richardson v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.,</i> 49 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Role Models America, Inc. v. Brownlee,</i> 353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia,</i> 633 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24

<i>Save Our Cumberland Mountains v. Hodel</i> , 857 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Summers v. Howard University</i> , 374 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Waters v. Cafesjian</i> , No. 12-648, 2013 WL 2278016 (D. Minn. May 9, 2013)	6
STATE CASES	
<i>Campbell-Crane & Associates, Inc. v. Stamenkovic</i> , 44 A.3d 924, 947-48 (D.C. 2012).....	14
* <i>Rivers & Bryan, Inc. v. HBE Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 631 (D.C. 1993)	15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
RULES	
D.D.C. Local Rule 7.....	21
REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 53.4941(d)-(2)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Webster’s II New College Dictionary 748 (3d ed. 2005).....	11
